Public Document Pack

EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS

Monday 18 June 2018 at 6.00 pm
Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Epsom and Walton Downs
Conservators meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the
business set out in this agenda.

Committee Members

Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman)

Simon Durrant, Epsom Downs Racecourse (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Rekha Bansil

Andrew Cooper, Epsom Downs Racecourse
Councillor Lucie Dallen

Simon Dow, Horserace Betting Levy Board
Councillor Robert Foote

Councillor Jan Mason

Nigel Whybrow, Epsom Downs Racecourse
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Clerk to the Conservators

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

x * o
+SZPSOM BPR: Kathryn Beldon, CPFA
EWELL Clerk to the Conservators ErsomM DOWNS

1 DA CeCC I'5E

BOROUGH COUNCIL




AGENDA

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Chairman to the Conservators to hold office until the first meeting
of the Conservators held after the Annual meeting of the Borough Council in
May 2019.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Vice-Chairman to the Conservators to hold office until the first
meeting of the Conservators held after the Annual meeting of the Borough
Council in May 2019.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)

The Conservators are asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the
Conservators’ Meeting held on 16 April 2018 (attached) and to authorise the
Chairman to sign them.

MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS AND OTHER ITEMS OF
INTEREST (Pages 9 - 14)

The Conservators are asked to note the current situation on issues raised
previously and other items of interest.

ITEMS OF INTEREST DISCUSSED BY THE TRAINING GROUNDS
MANAGEMENT BOARD (TGMB) (Verbal Report)

The Conservators will receive a verbal report of any items of interest discussed
at recent meetings of the Training Grounds Management Board (TGMB). The
TGMB is scheduled to next meet on 11 June, following publication of this
agenda.

REPORT OF THE HEAD DOWNSKEEPER (To Follow)

The Conservators will receive report of the Head Downskeeper, detailing recent
events and works on the Downs.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE DERBY RACE MEETING (Verbal Report)

Simon Durrant will provide the Conservators with a verbal report regarding any
matters arising from the Derby race meeting.



10.

11.

PARKING ON LAND IN FRONT OF DERBY ARMS (Pages 15 - 48)
Consideration of Epsom Downs Racecourse’s request for permission for car
parking on car parks known as Car Park 2 and 6, outside their current permitted
usage.

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 (Pages 49 - 64)

This item reports on the final accounts for the financial year 2017/18 and the
financial position as at 31 March 2018.

HACK RIDING MAP (Pages 65 - 70)

To review and approve the new Hack Riding Map which will be used to educate
horse riders on where to ride on Epsom and Walton Downs.

FORWARD PLAN FOR CONSERVATORS' ITEMS (Pages 71 - 74)

This report set out a list of anticipated reports to be considered by the
Conservators and the meeting to which it is intended the matters be reported.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

16

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS
held on 16 April 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman); Simon Durrant (Epsom Downs Racecourse) (Vice-
Chairman); Andrew Cooper (Epsom Downs Racecourse), Councillor Lucie Dallen,
Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board), Councillor Robert Foote, Councillor
Jan Mason and Nigel Whybrow (Epsom Downs Racecourse).

In Attendance: Conor Morrow (Lower Mole Countryside Management Service)

Absent: Councillor Rekha Bansil and Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Clerk to the Conservators), Amardip Healy (Chief
Legal Officer), Sam Beak (Downs Manager), Bob Harding (Head Downskeeper),
Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services
Officer)

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held
on 22 January 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

32 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS AND OTHER ITEMS OF
INTEREST

The Conservators received a report providing an update on issues raised at
previous meetings. The following matters were considered:

a) Public consultation on parking for non-racing events. The
Conservators noted that this consultation had now ended, and a report
presenting the responses received would be presented to the next
meeting.

b) Maintenance of the hack sand track, foot of Walton Downs. The
Conservators noted that no response had yet been received from the
Horserace Betting Levy Board.

Following consideration, the Conservators:

(1) Noted the updates on issues raised previously.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 5



Agenda Item 3

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 16 April 2018 17

33

34

35

36

ITEMS OF INTEREST DISCUSSED BY THE TRAINING GROUNDS
MANAGEMENT BOARD (TGMB)

The Conservators noted an update on items considered by the Epsom and
Walton Downs Training Grounds Management Board. The following matters
were considered:

a) Hatched area. The Conservators were informed that the hatched area
was currently closed for hack riding due to the ground conditions.

b) Woodland Trust site, Langley Vale. The Conservators noted the
concerns expressed by the TGMB with regard to the planning application
submitted by the Woodland Trust for an access road, car park and (outline
application for a) visitor centre. It was noted that applications had been
submitted by the Woodland Trust to both Mole Valley and Reigate &
Banstead Councils.

Following consideration, the Conservators:

(1) Noted the updates on items considered at recent meetings of the Epsom
and Walton Downs Training Grounds Management Board.

REPORT OF THE HEAD DOWNSKEEPER

The Conservators received a report of the Head Downskeeper updating them on
recent issues and activities on the Downs. The following matter was considered:

a) Staffing. The Conservators noted that the Downskeeper team was fully
staffed (6 team members).

Following consideration, the Conservators:

(1)  Noted the report of the Head Downskeeper.

REPLACEMENT TELECOMMUNICATIONS JOINT BOX ON THE DOWNS

The Conservators received a report setting out an application from BT to replace
a telecommunications joint box on the Downs in the Tattenham Corner area. The
works to complete this required approval from the Conservators under Downs
byelaw 2. (i).

Following consideration, the Conservators:

(1)  Agreed to the proposal from BT as set out in Annexe 1 to the report, and
granted consent for the necessary works under byelaw 2. (i).

EVENTS ON EPSOM & WALTON DOWNS

The Conservators received a report providing details of event requests for
consideration.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 6



Agenda Item 3

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 16 April 2018 18

Following consideration, the Conservators:
(1)  Agreed the following events on the Downs:
. Mole Valley Orienteering Club (Thursday 17 May 2018)

. Downs Young Athletes Cross Country League (Sundays 21 Oct, 2 Dec
2018, 17 Feb, 3 Mar 2019)

. Epsom College (Thursday 22 Nov 2018)

. EDMAC Cloud Tramp (Saturday 4 August 2018)

. Omni Terrier Derby (Sunday 26 August 2018)

. Tadworth Athletics Club: Tadworth Ten (Sunday 6 January 2019)

(2) Noted the Calendar of Events for 2018/19 as at Annexe 2 to the report.

(3) Noted the fees and charges to be applied to each event.

(4) Noted the review of the maximum number of events under each category

per financial year and agreed that the numbers should remain unchanged
as detailed in Annexe 4 to the report.

37 MINUTES OF THE EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE
COMMITTEE

The Conservators received a report presenting the Minutes of the Epsom and
Walton Downs Consultative Committee held on 12 March 2018.

Following consideration, the Conservators:

(1) Noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs
Consultative Committee held on 12 March 2018

38 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

The Conservators received a report presenting the outstanding references as at
16 April 2018.

Following consideration, the Conservators:

(1) Noted the outstanding references.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.21 pm

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 7



Agenda Item 3

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 16 April 2018 19

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 8



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators Agenda Item 4
18 June 2018

MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS & OTHER ITEMS
OF INTEREST

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 — Statement from HBLB regarding

reform of its functions

Other available papers (not none
attached):

Report summary
This report presents an update on issues raised at previous meetings.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Conservators note the current situation on issues raised
previously.

1 Maintenance of the hack sand track, foot of Walton Downs

1.1

1.2

1.3

The Council first wrote to the Horserace Betting Levy Board (HBLB) on 20
September 2016 in relation to the responsibility for maintenance of the
Hack Sand Track. Having not received a response, a further letter was
sent on 24 March 2017. Unfortunately again no response was received.
Since March 2018, the Council has been actively seeking a dialogue with
the HBLB to address the issues and on the 9 May 2018, a response was
received.

The HBLB have confirmed they are in discussions with the Jockey Club
and also the Epsom Downs Riders Association to understand the specific
issues and obligations. They are currently investigating where the
maintenance responsibility rests following HBLB’s disposal a leasehold
interest of Epsom Downs racecourse to the Jockey Club in the 19
[...]
 Epsom Downs Racecourse’s request for permission for
car parking on car parks known as Car Park 2 and 6, outside their current
permitted usage.

Recommendation (s)

(1) To determine Epsom Downs Racecourse’s application to use the areas
identified on the Plan attached at Annexe 2 known as Car Park 2 and 6
for further cark parking use in accordance with the options set out in
paragraph 3.6 of this Report, by either:

a) Refusing (Option A)
b) Granting without conditions (Option B );
c) Granting with conditions (Option C);

both or any part of the applications.

Page 15



1

Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators Agenda Item 8
16 April 2018

Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

At the Conservators Meeting on the 18 February 2017, the Conservators
were asked to consider a request from Epsom Downs Racecourse for
consent to use the area known as “Car Park 6” for parking for certain
events throughout the year.

The Conservators agreed in principle to the application but requested that
a public consultation should be undertaken prior to a full decision being
taken. The report presented to that meeting set out the full history of the
application and the minutes are attached at Annex 1.

In January 2018, Epsom Downs Racecourse asked for “Car Park 2” to be
added to its request. The location of the proposed car parking at Car Park
2 and 6 is shown at Annex 2.

The Conservators received an update at their meeting on the 22 January
2018 along with a copy of the proposed public consultation document on
the parking proposal (further to the Conservators recommendation of
January 2017). The consultation document was agreed.

The public consultation ran from 29 January 2018 to 28 February 2018.

Consultation responses

2.1

2.2

23

24

The consultation process asked 6 questions, the responses to 1-5 is
attached at Annex 3 and the responses to question 6 which requested
any further comments on any of the questions respondents wished to
make, are set out in a Table in Annex 4.

There wer
[...]
affected car parks.

The areas identified are currently used for car parking, during certain
times of the year and for permitted events. The Racecourse have used
these areas as additional parking for a substantial period of time.

In terms of taking matters forward the options available range from not
giving consent, to giving unqualified consent to qualified consent. It would
be difficult not to provide any consent as the Racecourse have been using
the area for some time which the Conservators have recognised in the
decision of in January 2017.

The options for determining the request are:

Option A

No consent

Option B

Grant consent for either both or one of the Car Parks without any

conditions

Page 19



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators Agenda Item 8
16 April 2018

Option C

Grant consent for either both or one of the Cark Parks with
restrictions and conditions, namely:

(i) limit the use of Car Park 2 and 6 jointly to no more than 40 days a
year (which is exclusive of existing permitted user rights);

(ii) to identify and make available suitable paths to enable use for
hack riding/pedestrians to continue when Cark Park 2 and 6 are in
use for an event falling within C (i) above;

(iii)  the Racecourse produce an agreed management plan for the
management of the car parks, which is then implemented, to
ensure compliance with proposed conditions and restrictions, with
the rights of inspection of such plan given to officers of the Council.

Financial and Manpower Implications

41

4.2

The Council will be able to monitor compliance with any management plan
through existing resources.

Chief Finance Officer’'s comments: Any costs relating to implementing
conditions and/or restrictions will need to be met within existing resource
levels or supplemented by external funding.

Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1

These are addressed in detail throughout the report.

Risk Assessment

6.1

If consent is granted then there
[...]
rses in training.
Request

Due to the ad-hoc nature of its use outside of racing, it is difficult to request a specific number of days
per year that the racecourse may park vehicles within this area.

It is therefore requested that the Conservators consider and approve the use of this area by the
racecourse for the parking of vehicles. In permitting its use, the racecourse will meet with
representatives from the Consultative Committee to ensure that suitable paths are identified and kept
clear so as to allow hack riders the opportunity to pass.

Simon Durrant
Epsom Downs Racecourse

Page 26



EPSOM
EW

Land at Derby Arms Road

Agenda Item 8

BOROUGH COUNCIL An nex 1
521,600 521,800 521,900
)
(=]
8 %
& % "
>
% // ___,//
El Sub Sta %) S
&
Racing i \ &«00
Stables ".‘
\\ '-.\I

¢ /.
(=]
8
[ee]
3

Reservoir

(covered)
(=]
= %
g Derby, Stables V

ORD
oSt AND R
GRAN
§ El|Sub Sta
@
Grandstand
Queen's
Epsom Stand
Downg
'?ac(.;.CouI,se Terraces
Winp;
§ ”Ing POst
[ee]
3
N,
O% 0 15 30 60 Meters
9 > S T O [ B I
Date Printed: 05/01/2017 Page 27 © Crown Copyright and database right 2011.
Scale: 1:1,931 Ordnance Survey Licence 100023771




Agenda Item 8

Annex 1
13

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS

held on 18 January 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman); Andrew Cooper (Epsom Downs Racecourse) (Vice-
Chairman); Councillor Rekha Bansil, Simon Durrant (Epsom Downs Racecourse),
Councillor Robert Foote (Items 24 - 30 only), Councillor Jan Mason, Nigel Whybrow
(Epsom Downs Racecourse) and Councillor Clive Woodbridge.

In Attendance: Conor Morrow (Lower Mole Countryside Management Service)

Absent: Councillor Lucie Dallen and Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board)

Officers present: Frances Rutter (Clerk to the Conservators), Kathryn Beldon (Treasurer

to the Conservators), Simon Young (Head of Legal and Democratic Services), Sam
Beak (Downs Manager), Bob Harding (Head Downskeeper), Samantha Whitehead
(Streetcare Manager) and Tim Richardso
[...]
bruary
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December

ofr|o|o|r|w|r|r|lOo|lo|o]|r

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators Agenda Item 9
18 June 2018

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Treasurer to the Conservators
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 —2017/18 Cost Centre Accounts

Annex 2 — Financial Statements 2017/18

Annex 3 - Annual Governance and
Accountability Return 2017/18

Other available papers (not Final Accounts Working Papers
attached):

Report summary

This item reports on the final accounts for the financial year 2017/18 and the
financial position as at 31 March 2018.

Recommendations

(1) That the final accounts for 2017/18 be received, subject to external
audit.

(2) That the Conservators approve the Annual Governance Statement as
set out in section 1 of Annex 3 to this report.

(3) That the Conservators consider and approve the Accounting
Statements as set out in section 2 of Annex 3 to this report.

(4) That the Conservators confirm that the arrangements for the internal
audit as set out in this report are effective for auditing purposes.

(5) That the Chairman and Clerk be authorised to sign the Annual
Governance Statement and the Accounting Statements on behalf of the
Conservators.

1 Introduction

1.1 The revenue account for the year ended 31 March 2018 is attached at
Annex 1. This shows the detailed income and expenditure for the year
compared to the original budget and the forecast reported in January
2018.

1.2 The financial statements for 2017/18 are attached at Annex 2.

Page 49



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators Agenda Item 9
18 June 2018

1.3

1.4

The Annual Governance and Accountability Return is attached at Annex
3.

The accounts are subject to external audit.

2 Revenue account for 2017/18

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Net expenditure for the year exceeded income by £3,230, resulting in a
reduction in the working balance of the same
[...]
have completed our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and
Accountability Return, and discharged our responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, for
the year ended 31 March 2018.

*We do not certify completion because:

External Auditor Name

External Auditor Signature Date

*Note: the NAO issued guidance applicable to external auditors’ work on limited assurance reviews for 2017/18 in Auditor
Guidance Note AGN/02. The AGN is available from the NAO website (www.nao.org.uk)

Annual Governance and Accountability Retupsh%g1g418 Part 3 Page 6 of 6

i
i
{



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators Agenda Item 10
18 June 2018

HACK RIDING MAP

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 — Hack Riding Map

Other available papers (not
attached):

Report summary

To review and approve the new Hack Riding Map which will be used to educate
horse riders on where to ride on Epsom and Walton Downs.

Recommendation (s)
(1) That the Conservators review and approve the new Hack Riding Map

(2) That once approved, permission is granted to publish the map on the
website and for the map to be used to produce a hack riding leaflet, in
consultation with the Downskeepers, Gallops staff and Hack Riding
representatives.

1 Background

1.1 Hack riding is one of the most popular activities enjoyed on the Downs.
Whilst many hack riders are familiar with the area and rules governing
where they are allowed to ride, a number of riders appear to be unclear
and tend to stray into areas or tracks that are designated for racehorses
or that cannot be used before midday.

1.2 Although maps are currently displayed on large signs the Downs and on
the Council’s website, the Conservators have previously agreed that that it
would be helpful to have a map which was tailored specifically for hack
riders.

1.3  Working in conjunction with Downskeepers, Gallops staff and the Hack
Riders representatives to the Epsom and Wa
[...]
ed and
shows recommended routes for hack riders, which may slightly deviate
from the signed map for reasons of safety or practicality.

4.2 Monitoring Officer's comments: The new map provides clear
information for hack riders and takes into account the necessary
deviations from the signed map

5 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

5.1  This map has been designed to ensure safety of all users of the Downs
and to ensure sustainability of horse racing industry, which could be
compromised if unauthorised encroachment of the designated training
areas and tracks is permitted.

Page 66



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators Agenda Item 10
18 June 2018

6 Partnerships

6.1  This is a partnership project involving consultation with the
Downskeepers, Gallops staff and Hack Riding representatives.

7 Risk Assessment

7.1  Failure to educate hack riders on the correct use of the Downs carries a
risk to both the safety and sustainability of the area as one of the largest
centres for racehorse training in the country.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 Itis recommended that the Conservators review and approve the new
hack riding map.

8.2 That once approved, permission is granted to publish the map on the
website and for the map to be used to produce a hack riding leaflet, in
consultation with the Downskeepers, Gallops staff and Hack Riding
representatives.

Ward(s) Affected: College Ward; Woodcote Ward;

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Epsom and Walton Downs Hack riding Item 10

Key
=== Public bridleway O
m—— Hack ride (reh

w== Hack ride (afternoon only)

===+ Hack ride (currently closed)

. Hack area

. Access to hack riders at discretion of the
Training Grounds Management Board

1NOS NT NMOJONON

. Dual use hack area and car park

. Training gallop (no public riding allowed)
[ 1 Racecourse (no riding) 0)

Public roads

. Car park <

. Boundary of the Downs

n Downs Keeper’s Hut
01372 722931

Horse crossing

Page 69

June 2

Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
held on 18 June 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman); Simon Durrant (Epsom Downs Racecourse) (Vice-
Chairman); Councillor Lucie Dallen (Items 07 - 11 only), Simon Dow (Horserace Betting 
Levy Board), Councillor Jan Mason, Nigel Whybrow (Epsom Downs Racecourse) and 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge.

In Attendance:  Conor Morrow (Lower Mole Countryside Management Service)

Absent: Councillor Rekha Bansil, Andrew Cooper (Epsom Downs Racecourse) and 
Councillor Robert Foote 

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Clerk to the Conservators), Ian Dyer (Head of 
Operational Services), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Sam Beak (Downs 
Manager), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant) (Items 01 - 07 only) and Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was resolved that Councillor Liz Frost be appointed Chairman of the 
Conservators to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after 
the Annual Meeting of the Borough Council in May 2019.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was resolved that Mr Simon Durrant be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Conservators to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after 
the Annual Meeting of the Borough Council in May 2019.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held 
on 16 April 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS AND OTHER ITEMS OF 
INTEREST 

The Conservators received a report providing an update on issues raised at 
previous meetings. The following matter was considered:



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 18 June 2018 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Maintenance of hack sand track, foot of Walton Downs. The 
Horserace Betting Levy Board (HBLB) had confirmed that it was in 
discussions with the Jockey Club and Epsom Downs Riders Association 
with regard to the issues and obligations surrounding the hack sand track. 

The Conservators were informed that it was hoped that the matter would 
be resolved prior to the transfer of functions from the HBLB to the 
Gambling Commission, later this year.

5 ITEMS OF INTEREST DISCUSSED BY THE TRAINING GROUNDS 
MANAGEMENT BOARD (TGMB) 

The Conservators received a verbal report on items of interest discussed by the 
TGMB. The TGMB had last met on 11 June 2018. The Conservators were 
informed of the following items:

a) Number of horses in training and winners. The number of racehorses 
in training on the Downs was similar to 2017 numbers. The number of 
winners had slightly increased, but the prize money had reduced due to 
an Epsom Trainer winning a high value overseas race in 2017.

b) Button for equestrian crossing near the Queens Stand. The TGMB 
was pleased that a new larger button for this crossing had been installed 
by Surrey County Council.

c) Racing Welfare properties. The Racing Welfare properties were being 
brought up to standard and would be habitable soon.

d) Hatched area, foot of Walton Downs. This area had been opened again 
for use by hack riders.

6 ORDER OF BUSINESS AT THIS MEETING 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the business of the meeting would 
be reordered, with Item 9 of the agenda (Final Accounts 2017/18) considered 
prior to Item 6 (Report of the Head Downskeeper). 

7 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

The Conservators received a report providing the final accounts for the financial 
year 2017/18 and the financial position as at 31 March 2018. 

Expenditure exceeded income by £3,230, leading to a reduction in the working 
balance of the same amount. A working balance of £49,585 had been carried 
forward to the 2018/19 financial year, in addition to a repairs and renewals fund 
of £31,057.

The Conservators were informed that the electricity charge for the Tattenham 
Corner conveniences (listed on page 56 of the agenda) had been queried with 
the service provider. It had been confirmed to be an overbilling, and the excess 
amount would be credited to the Conservators account.



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 18 June 2018 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, the Conservators:

(1) Agreed that the final accounts for 2017/18 be received, subject to external 
audit.

(2) Approved the Annual Governance Statement as set out in section 1 of 
Annex 3 to the report.

(3) Considered and approved the Accounting Statements as set out in section 
2 of Annex 3 to the report.

(4) Confirmed that the arrangements for the internal audit as set out in the 
report were effective for auditing purposes.

(5) Agreed that the Chairman and Clerk be authorised to sign the Annual 
Governance Statement and the Accounting Statements on behalf of the 
Conservators.

8 REPORT OF THE HEAD DOWNSKEEPER 

The Conservators received a report of the Head Downskeeper  which provided 
updates on the Derby period and informed the Conservators that an article 
detailing ‘a morning in the life of a Downskeeper’, the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Regulation Act 1984 and control of dogs on the Downs would be included in the 
next issue of Borough Insight magazine. 

It was noted that there had been a number of unauthorised traveller 
encampments within the Borough in the period directly prior to the Derby 
Festival. The Head of Operational Services informed the meeting that Council 
officers had visited each of these camps to inform them that the authorised 
Derby gypsy and traveller site had opened, once it had done so.  

Following consideration, the Conservators noted the report of the Head 
Downskeeper.

9 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE DERBY RACE MEETING 

The Vice-Chairman provided the Conservators with a verbal report on this year’s 
Derby Festival. The following matters were detailed:

a) Pre-event planning and support from partner bodies. The 
preparations for the Derby festival had gone very well and the Vice-
Chairman informed the Conservators that Epsom Downs Racecourse 
wished to express its thanks to all partner bodies and organisations, and 
in particular Sussex and Surrey Police, for their work and support over the 
whole Derby period.

b) Success of Derby festival. Overall admission numbers had been up on 
those achieved in 2017, and both Ladies Day and Derby Day had been 
very successful.



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 18 June 2018 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

c) Use of the Hill on Derby Day. The existing sponsorship arrangements 
for the Hill had ended and the Racecourse would consider how best to 
approach this in future. The Racecourse was pleased at the success and 
support shown for its Family Enclosure on the Hill and would continue to 
build upon this in 2019. Aerial photography of this year’s Festival had 
shown that numbers on the Hill were good. 

d) Post Derby Cleanup. This year’s post Derby cleanup had been very 
successful, with no significant issues having been reported.

10 PARKING ON LAND IN FRONT OF DERBY ARMS 

The Conservators received a report seeking consideration of Epsom Downs 
Racecourse’s request for permission for car parking on car parks known as Car 
Park 2 and 6 on the Downs, outside their previously permitted usage.

Annex 2 to the report provided a map which identified Car Parks 2 and 6. The 
map showed that Car Park 2 had two sections, one of which was to the south of 
Ashley Road, the other was to the north of Ashley Road. The Conservators were 
informed that the Racecourse no longer wished to seek permission to use the 
section of Car Park 2 to the north of Ashley Road as an element of this 
application. The Conservators were therefore requested to only consider the use 
of Car Park 2 to the south of Ashley Road and Car Park 6 for the purposes of 
this application.

The following matters were considered:

a) Consultation responses. The Conservators noted the responses 
received to the public consultation on the proposal, including submissions 
made via the internet based consultation form and separate 
correspondence from the Epsom Civic Society and British Horse Society. 
The Officers’ comments on the issues raised in the responses was also 
noted. 

b) Concerns of Racehorse trainers. Simon Dow informed the meeting that 
the use of the section of Car Park 2 to the South of Ashley Road could 
lead to potential difficulties and risk to racehorses travelling through the 
area to/from stables. The Conservators considered that if approval were 
to be granted to the Racecourse’s request, condition (ii) detailed on page 
20 of the agenda could be amended to include a reference to racehorses 
in training.

c) Circumstances for use of Car Parks 2 and 6. The Vice-Chairman 
informed the Conservators that the Racecourse would only make use of 
Car Parks 2 and 6 if its existing car park facility had reached capacity.

d) Agreement of a management plan for use of Car Parks 2 and 6. The 
Conservators considered that if approval were to be granted to the 
Racecourse’s request, a management plan would be required as detailed 
in condition (iii) on page 20 of the agenda. This would be produced by the 
Racecourse and agreed with Officers of the Council.



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 18 June 2018 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

e) Controls on unauthorised usage. The Conservators were informed that 
a metal pole restricted access to Car Park 6 on dates on which it was not 
being used for authorised parking.

f) Limit on level of usage. The Conservators considered that if approval 
were to be granted to the Racecourse’s request it should be limited to a 
maximum of 40 uses per year, with each use of each Car Park counting 
toward the total. This level was in line with the informal usage which the 
Racecourse had made of the areas over the past year.

g) Length of approval period and review of decision. The Conservators 
considered that if approval were to be granted to the Racecourse’s 
request it should be for a period of one year, and reviewed prior to further 
approval being considered. 

Following consideration, the Conservators resolved:

(1) To approve Epsom Downs Racecourse’s application to use the areas 
identified on the Plan attached at Annex 2 to the report known as Car 
Park 2 (south of Ashley Road) and 6 for further cark parking use subject 
to the following conditions:

(i) limit the use of Car Park 2 (south of Ashley Road) and 6 jointly to no 
more than 40 days a year (which is exclusive of existing permitted user 
rights);

(ii) to identify and make available suitable paths to enable use for 
racehorses in training/hack riding/pedestrians to continue when Cark Park 
2 (south of Ashley Road) and 6 are in use for an event falling within (i) 
above;  

(iii) the Racecourse produce an agreed management plan for the 
management of the car parks, which is then implemented, to ensure 
compliance with proposed conditions and restrictions, with the rights of 
inspection of such plan given to officers of the Council.

(iv) the approval granted is for one year.

11 HACK RIDING MAP 

The Conservators received a report presenting a new Hack Riding information 
map to assist in educating horse riders on where to ride on Epsom and Walton 
Downs.

The following matter was considered:

a) Map key for hatched area at the foot of Walton Downs for hack 
riding. The Conservators identified that the key to the map did not explain 
how hack riders would know whether they were permitted to use the 
hatched area at the foot of Walton Downs or not, only that it was at the 
discretion of the Training Grounds Management Board. It was requested 



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 18 June 2018 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

that the map be amended to inform users that a sign located at the 
hatched area would display whether it was open for use or not.

Following consideration, the Conservators:

(1) Approved the new Hack Riding Map subject to an amendment being 
made to inform riders that a sign at the hatched area at the foot of Walton 
Downs would display whether it could be used.

(2) Granted permission to publish the map on the website and for the map to 
be used to produce a hack riding leaflet, in consultation with the 
Downskeepers, Gallops staff and Hack Riding representatives.

In granting this approval the Conservators expressed their thanks to officers for 
their work to produce the map, and noted that it would also be distributed to local 
hack riding stables.

12 FORWARD PLAN FOR CONSERVATORS' ITEMS 

The Conservators received a report setting out a list of anticipated reports to be 
considered over the next year.

Following consideration, the Conservators:

(1) Noted the forward plan for items.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.11 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)


